and eighty-one (191) people. These victims were charred, chopped into small pieces, beheaded, 

or thrown into water wells and latrines. Many individuals were shot and at least eighteen (18) 

women were raped. Seventeen (17) of them were subsequently executed. And these hundred and 

ninety-one (191) murdered people leave behind at least one hundred and fifty-eight (158) 

orphaned children.  

14.  From September 2021 to the present day, more PNH officers have left the country than during 

the entire term of Jovenel MOISE. Many worked in the specialized units of the PNH. They justify 

their decision by the situation of widespread insecurity and the increased power of armed gangs